

No. 21-869

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION  
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AUTHORS ALLIANCE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

*On the Brief*

PAMELA SAMUELSON  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW\*  
892 Simon Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720

RACHEL BROOKE  
AUTHORS ALLIANCE, INC.  
2705 Webster St., #5805  
Berkeley, CA 94705

ERIK STALLMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW\*  
587 Simon Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
(510) 642-2485  
estallman@law.berkeley.edu

*\*Institutions are listed for  
identification purposes only.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Inverts the Relationship Between Fair Use and the Right to Prepare Derivative Works .....	4
A. The Copyright Act makes the derivative work right “subject to” fair use and other exceptions and limitations.....	5
B. Many successful fair use rulings, including <i>Campbell</i> , have involved <i>prima facie</i> infringements of the derivative work right .....	7
II. This Court’s Guidance About How to Distinguish Transformative Fair Uses and Infringing Derivatives Went Unheeded.....	10
A. This Court has directed courts to assess whether a secondary work has a “new expression, meaning, or message” and hence is transformative .....	12
B. In keeping with <i>Campbell</i> and its progeny, courts treat transformativeness as a matter of degree rather than an all-or-nothing proposition.....	13
C. Transformativeness is generally the beginning, not the end, of a fair use inquiry .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Fair use, as well as transformative- ness, should be assessed on a work-by- work basis.....	18
E. Consistent with <i>Google</i> , it is im- portant to consider whether Warhol’s use of the Goldsmith photograph fur- thered the creativity objectives of copy- right law .....	20
III. The Second Circuit’s Focus on “Overarch- ing Purpose and Function” Is Inconsistent with the Copyright Act and Would Make Fair Use Determinations Less Certain .....	22
A. Nothing in the Copyright Act or this Court’s precedents supports substitut- ing “overarching purpose and func- tion” for Section 107’s “purpose and character” .....	24
B. An “overarching purpose and func- tion” standard would make fair use less certain for authors of nonfiction works .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhyye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing &amp; Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-1215 (TSC), 2022 WL 971735 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 22-7063 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 29, 2022) .....	19
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 15
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15, 19
<i>Castle Rock Entm’t, Inc. v. Carol Publ’g Grp., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Feist Publ’ns v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	31
<i>Fioranelli v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	25
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (1841) .....	16
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	14, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	17
<i>Keeling v. Hars</i> , 809 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Lombardo v. Dr. Seuss Enters. L.P.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	8
<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell</i> , 803 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	28, 29
<i>Monge v. Maya Magazines, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 8, 15
<i>Shloss v. Sweeney</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	29, 30
<i>Sony Computer Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	21
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tresóna Multimedia, LLC v. Burbank High School Vocal Music Ass'n</i> , 953 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	25, 26
<i>Wright v. Warner Books</i> , 953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	27, 28, 30, 31
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 103(a) .....	21
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	7, 9
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 9
17 U.S.C. § 106A .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 24
17 U.S.C. § 110 .....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brianna L. Schofield & Robert Kirk Walker, <i>Fair Use for Nonfiction Authors</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.authorsalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/AuthorsAllianceFairUseNonFictionAuthors.pdf">https://www.authorsalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/AuthorsAllianceFairUseNonFictionAuthors.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/QH39-Q9RH">https://perma.cc/QH39-Q9RH</a> ] .....	1, 31
James Gibson, <i>Risk Aversion and Rights Accretion in Intellectual Property Law</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 882, (2007) .....	30
Oren Bracha, <i>Not De Minimis</i> , 68 Am. U. L. Rev. 139 (2018) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pamela Samuelson, <i>The Quest for a Sound Conception of Copyright's Derivative Work Right</i> , 101 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1505 (2013).....	7
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1105 (1990) .....	12, 14
R. Anthony Reese, <i>Transformativeness and the Derivative Work Right</i> , 31 <i>Colum. J.L. &amp; Arts</i> 467 (2007) .....	7
Rachel Brooke, <i>Third-Party Permissions and How to Clear Them</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.authorsalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Authors-Alliance-Guide-to-Third-Party-Permissions.pdf">https://www.authorsalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Authors-Alliance-Guide-to-Third-Party-Permissions.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/WB8S-VJE5">https://perma.cc/WB8S-VJE5</a> ]....	1, 31
